

NO. 42785-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SAMUEL FAIRBANKS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 11-1-00044-1

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

KELLIE L. PENDRAS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Jodi Backlund  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT  
    FOUND THAT SAMUEL FAIRBANKS FREELY  
    AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO THE  
    SEARCH OF HIS GARAGE AND RESIDENCE  
    BECAUSE THIS FINDING IS CLEARLY  
    SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....7

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT  
    FOUND THERE WERE NO LIMITATIONS  
    PLACED ON THE SEARCH OF THE GARAGE  
    AND RESIDENCE BECAUSE IT IS CLEAR  
    THAT SAMUEL FAIRBANKS GAVE A  
    GENERAL AND UNQUALIFIED CONSENT.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*Bumper v. North Carolina*,  
391 U.S. 543, 88 S.Ct. 1788 (1968)..... 7, 9

*State v. Bustamante-Davila*,  
138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999)..... 7

*State v. Ferrier*,  
136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)..... 7

*State v. Hill*,  
123 Wash.2d 641, 646, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)..... 12

*State v. Monaghan*,  
165 Wash.App. 782, 266 P.3d 222 (2012)..... 11

*State v. Mueller*,  
63 Wash.App. 720, 821 P.2d 1267 (1992)..... 10

*State v. Nedergard*,  
51 Wn.App. 304, 753 P.2d 526 (1988)..... 7, 10

*State v. Reichenbach*,  
153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)..... 7

*State v. Thompson*,  
151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004)..... 7, 10

*State v. Werth*,  
18 Wn.App. 530, 571 P.2d 941 (1977)..... 8
